nor the corresponding cost of goods sold were recognised for
expected customer returns. To date, revenue was reduced
based on the average margin generated. Regarding net assets,
contract assets of EUR 1.7 million and return liabilities of
EUR 5.9 million are recognised in the amount of the expected
returns under other assets and other liabilities, respectively.

The customer loyalty programmes in the TOM TAILOR Retail
and BONITA segments do not have any material effects as a
result of the initial application of IFRS 15, since recognition of
the resulting obligations using the previous approach already
reduced revenue by the full amount. The disclosure in the
balance sheet was restated such that the obligations are no
longer shown under other provisions but under other liabilities.

 | Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
A. General disclosures

88

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 15 on the
opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2018 are shown in the
following table:

in EUR thousand

Carrying amount

pursuant to IAS 18

31,12,17

Change in

reporting Remeasurement

Carrying amount

pursuant to

IFRS 15

01,01,18

Non-current assets

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 400,703 400,703

Other assets 14,271 14,271

414,974 414,974

Current assets

Inventories 138,511 138,511

Trade receivables 53,845 53,845

Contract assets n.a. 1,750 1,750

Other current assets 38,967 38,967

231,323 233,073

Total assets 646,297 648,047

Equity

Consolidated net accumulated losses -163,525 -188 -163,713

Other equity 376,475 376,475

212,950 212,762

Non-current provisions and liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 60,450 -85 60,365

Other non-current liabilities 129,138 129,138

189,588 189,503

Current provisions and liabilities

Other provisions 44,657 -12,548 32,109

Trade payables 125,022 125,022

Refund liabilities n.a. 3,043 1,610 4,653

Contract liabilities n.a. 9,505 413 9,918

Other current liabilities 74,080 74,080

243,759 245,782

Total equity and liabilities 646,297 648,047

The breakdown of revenue by specific categories required by
IFRS 15 is shown under “1. Revenue”.

The new accounting requirements do not affect or have no
material effect on the presentation of the Group’s net assets,
financial position and results of operations.

Annual Report 2018 |

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
A. General disclosures

89

B)  STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND

AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED STANDARDS

APPROVED BY THE IASB, BUT NOT YET

APPLICABLE NOR ADOPTED BY THE EU AS